from, among other things, the reduction of operating expenses, changes in corporate infrastructure and governance,
the elimination of duplicative operating systems and the combination of regulatory and financial reporting
requirements under one federally-chartered bank. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what the
financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Transactions been completed at the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future
financial position or operating results of the combined company after completion of the Transactions.

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 72

29

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

REFLECTING THE INTEGRATED MERGERS

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
(As Reported)

Cape
Bancorp,

Inc.
(As Reported)

Adjustments
to Reflect

Acquisition
of Cape

Bancorp, Inc.

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp. (Pro-forma)
(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash, and due from financial
institutions, interest-bearing bank
balances and interest-bearing time
deposits $ 50,576 $ 33,256 $ (38,925) (a) $ 44,907
Securities and Federal Home Loan
Bank Stock 439,010 281,622 (1,296) (b) 719,336
Loans receivable, net 1,938,972 1,115,338 (5,401) (c) 3,048,909
Mortgage loans held for sale 2,306 428 �  2,734
Other assets 106,622 92,256 (2,200) (d) 196,678
Deferred tax asset 18,298 15,459 3,287 (e) 37,044
Core deposit intangible 269 942 13,349 (f) 14,560
Goodwill 1,845 23,940 16,208 (g) 41,993

Total assets $ 2,557,898 $ 1,563,241 $ (14,978) $ 4,106,161

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Deposits $ 1,967,771 $ 1,289,340 $ (231) (h) $ 3,256,880
Federal Home Loan Bank advances
and other borrowings 338,499 94,215 4,773 (i) 437,487
Other liabilities 16,940 10,036 6,000 (j) 32,976

Total liabilities 2,323,210 1,393,591 10,542 3,727,343

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 336 161 (161) (k) 336
Additional paid-in capital 269,332 155,523 (11,393) (k) 413,462
Retained earnings 226,115 46,657 (46,657) (k) 226,115
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (6,326) (940) 940 (k) (6,326)
Less: Unallocated common stock held
by
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (3,116) (7,357) 7,357 (k) (3,116)
Treasury stock (251,653) (24,394) 24,394 (k) (251,653)

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

Total stockholders� equity 234,688 169,650 (25,520) 378,818

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 2,557,898 $ 1,563,241 $ (14,978) $ 4,106,161

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

30

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

REFLECTING THE INTEGRATED MERGERS

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
(As Reported)

Cape
Bancorp.

Inc.
(As Reported)

Adjustments
to Reflect

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.�s
Acquisition

of Cape
Bancorp,

Inc.

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
(Pro forma)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 56,553 $ 33,776 $ (445) (l) $ 89,884
Investment securities and other 6,162 3,400 398 (m) 9,960

Total interest income 62,715 37,176 (47) 99,844

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,084 2,695 �  (n) 5,779
Borrowed funds 3,490 1,789 (570) (o) 4,709

Total interest expense 6,574 4,484 (570) 10,488

Net interest income 56,141 32,692 523 89,356
Provision for loan losses 975 2,675 �  3,650

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 55,166 30,017 523 85,706

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Fees and service charges 10,496 3,054 �  13,550
Net gain on sale of loan servicing 111 �  �  111
Net gain on sale of loans available for sale 637 61 �  698
Net gain on sale of investment securities
available for sale �  116 �  116
Net loss from other real estate operations (111) (332) �  (443)
Income from Bank Owned Life Insurance 1,158 880 �  2,038
Bargain purchase gain �  6,746 �  6,746
Other 18 712 �  730

Total non-interest income 12,309 11,237 �  23,546

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 76

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee benefits 23,508 13,771 �  37,279
Occupancy and equipment 6,766 2,922 �  9,688
Other operating expense 12,731 10,083 �  22,814
Amortization of core deposit intangible 8 96 1,754 (p) 1,858
Merger related expense 1,264 1,966 �  3,230

Total non-interest expense 44,277 28,838 1,754 74,869

Income before provision for income taxes 23,198 12,416 (1,231) 34,383
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 8,105 2,159 (431) (q) 9,833

Net income $ 15,093 $ 10,257 $ (800) $ 24,550

Net income per common share �  �  �  �
Basic $ 0.91 $ 0.83 �  1.00
Diluted $ 0.90 $ 0.81 �  0.99
Weighted average common shares
Basic 16,522 12,429 (4,506) (r) 24,445
Diluted 16,746 12,597 (4,566) (r) 24,777
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

31

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

REFLECTING THE INTEGRATED MERGERS

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
(As

Reported)

Cape
Bancorp,
Inc. (As

Reported)

Adjustments
to Reflect

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.�s
Acquisition

of Cape
Bancorp,

Inc.

Colonial
Financial
Services,
Inc. (As
reported

for
2014)

Adjustments
to Reflect

Cape
Bancorp,

Inc.�s
Acquisition

of
Colonial
Financial
Service

OceanFirst
Financial

Corp.
(Pro-forma)

(Dollars in thousands, except
per share data)
INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 70,564 $ 36,990 $ (593) (l) $ 12,071 $ (894) (l) $ 118,138
Investment securities and other 9,289 3,645 530 (m) 3,465 (129) (s) 16,800

Total interest income 79,853 40,635 (63) 15,536 (1,023) 134,938

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 4,103 2,753 231 (n) 2,634 (405) (t) 9,316
Borrowed funds 3,402 2,455 (760) (o) 17 �  5,114

Total interest expense 7,505 5,208 (529) 2,651 (405) 14,430

Net interest income 72,348 35,427 466 12,885 (618) 120,508
Provision for loan losses 2,630 3,014 �  33 �  5,677

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 69,718 32,413 466 12,852 (618) 114,831

NON-INTEREST INCOME
Fees and service charges 15,163 2,938 �  1,139 �  19,240
Net gain on sale of loan
servicing 408 �  �  �  �  408
Net gain on sale of loans
available for sale 772 432 �  �  �  1,204
Net gain on sale of investment
securities available for sale 1,031 2,297 �  704 �  4,032
Net loss from other real estate
operations (390) (274) �  (1,243) �  (1,907)

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

Income from Bank Owned Life
Insurance 1,477 889 �  424 �  2,790
Bargain purchase gain �  �  �  �  �  �
Other 116 369 �  59 �  544

Total non-interest income 18,577 6,651 �  1,083 �  26,311

NON-INTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee
benefits 31,427 13,872 �  5,701 �  51,000
Occupancy and equipment 8,788 1,939 �  1,618 �  12,345
Other operating expense 17,549 11,396 �  4,326 �  33,271
Amortization of core deposit
intangible �  �  2,598 (p) �  145 (u) 2,743
Merger related expense �  820 �  1,083 �  1,903

Total non-interest expense 57,764 28,027 2,598 12,728 145 101,262

Income before provision for
income taxes 30,531 11,037 (2,132) 1,207 (763) (q) 39,880
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 10,611 4,253 (746) (q) 672 (267) (q) 14,523

Net Income $ 19,920 $ 6,784 $ (1,386) $ 535 $ (496) $ 25,357

Net income per common
share
Basic $ 1.19 $ 0.62 �  $ 0.14 �  $ 1.00
Diluted $ 1.19 $ 0.61 �  $ 0.14 �  $ 0.99
Weighted average common
shares
Basic 16,687 10,894 (3,949) (r) 3,747 (2,074) (v) 25,305
Diluted 16,797 11,015 (3,993) (r) 3,753 (2,077) (v) 25,495
See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

32

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Description of Transaction

On January 5, 2016, OceanFirst and Cape publicly announced that they had entered into the merger agreement
pursuant to which, Merger Sub will merge with and into Cape, with Cape surviving and, immediately following such
first-step merger, Cape will merge with and into OceanFirst, with OceanFirst surviving.

[…]

determination of the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which cannot be made prior to the
completion of the Transactions, may differ materially from the preliminary estimates. The final valuation may change
the purchase price allocation, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

OceanFirst expects to incur costs associated with integrating Cape. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not reflect nonrecurring transaction costs (unless indicated otherwise), the cost of any
integration activities or the benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities.

Note 3. Purchase Price Allocation

Below is a summary of the purchase price allocation that was used to develop the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet as of September 30, 2015.

Cape Bancorp, Inc.
(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect Acquisition of

Cape Bancorp,
Inc.

Cape Bancorp, Inc.
(as Adjusted

for
Acquisition
Accounting)

(Dollars in thousands)
Fair value of assets acquired:
Cash, due from banks and interest
bearing time deposits $ 33,256 $ (9,516) $ 23,740
Securities and Federal Home Loan
Bank Stock 281,622 (1,296) 280,326
Loans receivable, net 1,115,338 (5,401) 1,109,937
Mortgage loans held for sale 428 �  428
Other assets 92,256 (2,200) 90,056
Deferred tax asset 15,459 3,287 18,746
Core deposit intangible 942 13,349 14,291

Total assets acquired 1,539,301 (1,777) 1,537,524

Fair value of liabilities acquired:
Deposits 1,289,340 (231) 1,289,109
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and
other borrowings 94,215 4,773 98,988
Other liabilities 10,036 6,000 16,036

Total liabilities acquired 1,393,591 10,542 1,404,133

Net assets acquired 145,710 (12,319) 133,391

Purchase price �  �  173,539

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 82

Goodwill �  �  $ 40,148

Note 4. Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) Adjustment reflects payment of transaction expenses of $9.5 million (which includes certain cash payments
expected to be made to certain Cape executive officers pursuant to the terms of the change in control
agreements described in the section entitled �The Transactions � Interests of Cape�s Directors and Executive
Officers in the Transactions � Change in Control Agreements with Cape� beginning on page 81) and payment
of cash consideration of $29.4 million to Cape stockholders, representing $2.25 for each share of Cape